[No. 488, A.]

[Published April 2, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 318.

AN ACT to authorize Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, to erect and maintain a dam or dams across Court Oreille river in the county of Chippewa, state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Construction of

SECTION 1. Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Standam authorized ley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a sufficient number of dams across the Court Oreille river, in Chippewa county, Wisconsin, at such points, provided that no flooding dam shall be placed south of the north line of township number thirtyeight (38), of range eight (8) west, upon said river, as may be necessary for the purpose of facilitating the running and driving of logs and timber to and down the Chippewa river.

Slides and gate s

SECTION 2. The said Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, their heirs and assigns, shall maintain and keep in repair suitable slides and gates in either or all of said dams for flooding purposes and for the purpose of sluicing and driving logs and timber over, through and beyond either or all of said dams into and down the Chippewa river, and shall keep the same in repair and shall hold the water back for the above named purpose whenever the case may require, and for that purpose said gates shall be closed.

Possession of logs.

Section 3. It shall be lawful for the said Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley, and Bert E. Reid, their heirs and assigns, whenever they shall make a drive of logs in said Court Oreille river to take possession of all logs and timber actually put in said Court Oreille river or any of its tributaries to be floated down and not remaining in roll-ways, and also of logs in roll-ways or banks when and when only they shall obstruct the drive, and the owners or agents of which logs in either case shall not have made adequate provisions for driving the same by furnishing the necessary men, teams and tools, either for breaking such roll-ways as aforesaid at the proper time, or for making a through drive of such logs and timber out of

said river, and to drive the same down and out of said river or down said river to such point as the same shall be taken in charge of and driven by such owner or agents with the necessary men and tools, and shall be entitled to receive and collect for such service for all logs and timber driven out of said stream, the sum of twenty-five cents for each and every one thousand feet, board measure, and the amount of said logs and timber to be determined by or under the direction of the lumber inspector for that district, or by the mutual agreement of parties; and said Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, their heirs and assigns, having so driven logs and timber down said river, may continue in possession of all such logs and timber so floated or driven out of said river until all charges for toll and driving the same may have been liquidated or paid.

Section 4. The said Frederick G. Stanley, Emory Tolls. D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to receive and collect from the owners of all logs passing over said dams, slides, or through the gates, or driven by the aid of said dams, as a compensation for keeping up and maintaining such dams, the sum of eight cents per thousand feet, board measure, on all logs passing over said dams, slides, or through said gates: provided, that for all logs and timber put in below the east line of township number thirty-eight, range eight west, the toll shall be three cents, when the owner of said logs and timber drive the same themselves, and said logs and timber are not driven by said Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, as provided in section three of this act; and the amount of logs or timber so driven by the owners thereof, shall be determined in the same manner as provided in section three of this act.

SECTION 5. For any tolls or charges herein provided [14cms. for and which shall remain due and unpaid, the said Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, their heirs and assigns, whether they or the owners of said logs shall drive the same as herein provided for, they, the said Frederick G. Stanley, Emory D. Stanley, Charles A. Stanley and Bert E. Reid, shall have a lien on all logs run over said dams as aforesaid, or driven by the aid thereof, until the aforesaid charges shall be fully paid, which lien shall be enforced in the same manner in which other liens for labor and services upon logs are enforced

in Chippewa county, Wisconsin.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 428, A.]

[Published April 9, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 319.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the West Alto Cemetery Association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

The acts of a meeting of the members Section 1. of the West Alto Cemetery Association, held December 8, 1877, for the election of officers, are hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 880, A.]

[Published April 6, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 320.

AN ACT relating to the geological survey of the state of Wisconsin, and amendatory of chapter two hundred and ninety-two of the laws of Wisconsin for 1878, entitled An act to provide for a complete geological survey of Wisconsin, and to re-peal chapter one hundred and thirty-seven of the general laws of 1870, entitled An act to provide for the survey of the lead district, making maps and collecting statistics from the same, and chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the general laws of 1872, amendatory thereof, and chapter thirty-six of the laws of Wisconsin for 1877, amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment of appropriation.

SECTION 1. Section six of chapter two hundred and ninety-two of the laws of Wisconsin for 1873, is hereby amended by striking out the words "thirteen thousand dollars for each year until the completion of said survey," where they occur in the second and third lines of the section, and inserting the words "five thousand dollars," so that the sentence shall read as follows: To carry into effect the provisions of this act,